

**FILED
09-30-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

Case No: 2022AP1718-CR

KENNETH W. HILL,

Defendant-Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE ORDER IN THE COURT OF APPEALS REVERSING
THE CIRCUIT COURT’S ORDER DENYING THE
STATE’S MOTION TO ADMIT OTHER ACT EVIDENCE

DOUGLAS COUNTY - THE HONORABLE GEORGE L. GLONEK
PRESIDING

PETITION FOR REVIEW

NATHAN M. COCKERHAM
State Bar No: 1067913

Attorney for the Defendant-Respondent

Ledin, Olson & Cockerham, S.C.
1109 Tower Avenue
Superior, WI 54880
(715) 394-4471
(715) 394-7889 (fax)
ncockerham@loclaw.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

PETITION FOR REVIEW5

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW6

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE9

ARGUMENT.....11

I. What is required for an offense in another jurisdiction to be “comparable” to first-degree sexual assault of an adult or child in Wisconsin?.....12

II. What is required for a previous conviction to be “similar to the alleged violation”?23

III. Is the other-acts evidence analysis developed under Sullivan and its progeny for § 904.04(2)(a) evidence the appropriate test for the admissibility of evidence of a prior conviction offered under § 904.04(2)(b)(2)?27

CONCLUSION.....29

FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION30

CERTIFICATE OF EFILE/SERVICE30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Wisconsin Decisions

State v. Gee, 388 Wis. 2d 68,	10
State v. Hurley, 361 Wis. 2d 529, 581, 861 NW 2d 174 (2015).....	23, 24, 25
State v. Kuntz, 160 Wis. 2d 722, 746-47, 467 N.W.2d 531 (1991).....	25
State v. Mitchell, No. 2021AP606-CR. 2022 WL 2443307, ¶15 (Wis. Ct. App. July 6, 2022)(per curiam)(unpublished)(A-App. 20)).....	24, 26, 27
State v. Sullivan, 216 Wis. 2d 768, 576 N.W.2d 30 (1998).....	6, 8, 26, 27

Other Decisions

In re Pers. Restraint of Lavery, 154 Wash. 2d 249, 255, 111 P.3d 837 (2005).....	13
State v. Carlton, 361 Or. 29, 388 P.3d 1093 (2017).....	14
State v. Jordan, 180 Wash. 2d 456, 325 P.3d 181 (2014).....	13
State v. Sublett, 176 Wash. 2d 58, 87, 292 P.3d 715 (2012).....	13
State v. Wetrich, 307 Kan. 552, 412 P.3d 984 (2018).....	13

Wisconsin Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 808.10.....	4
Wis. Stat. § 809.62.....	4
Wis. Stat. § 904.01.....	6
Wis. Stat. § 904.03.....	6
Wis. Stat. § 904.04(2)(a).....	6, 26
Wis. Stat. § 904.04(2)(b)(2)	5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 15, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27
Wis. Stat. § 940.225(1).....	15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
Wis. Stat. § 948.02(1).....	8, 15, 16, 20, 21, 22

Minnesota Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 609.342(c).....	5, 12, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
-------------------------------	-------------------------------

Other Statutes

California Penal Code § 288(a).....	14
Kansas Stat. Art. 2017 Supp. 21-6811(e)(3)).....	13

Oregon Rev. Stat. Ann. § 137.719.....14
Oregon Rev. Stat. Ann. § 163.427.....14
